

No. 20-1102

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

CLARENCE MOSES-EL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, MITCHELL R. MORRISSEY, BONNIE
BENEDETTI, ROBIN WHITLEY, LYNN KIMBROUGH, JEFF CARROLL, DR.
KATHREN BROWN-DRESSEL, THE ESTATE OF JAMES HUFF,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable, Marcia S. Krieger, Senior Judge
D.C. Case No. 17-cv-03018-MSK-NRN

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DISABILITY AND CIVIL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS THE CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT
CENTER, COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, DISABILITY
RIGHTS ADVOCATES, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, EMPLOYEE RIGHTS ADVOCACY INSTITUTE FOR LAW &
POLICY, AND PUBLIC JUSTICE**

Stephanie K. Glaberson
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 797-8600
sglaberson@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Corporate Disclosure Statement 1

Statement Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 2

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 4

 I. Rule 8 requires that a plaintiff state a claim to relief that is plausible on its face. 4

 II. The district court’s pleading standard has no basis in Supreme Court case law. 9

 III. This Court should decline to impose a heightened pleading standard.....22

Conclusion.....27

Certificate of Compliance28

Certificate of Digital Submission28

Certificate of Service29

APPENDIX: Descriptions of individual *Amici Curiae* - 1 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blanchard v. Yates</i> , No. 06-cv-1841, 2009 WL 2460761 (E.D. Cal. July 27, 2009)	20
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	25, 26
<i>Escuadra v. Geovera Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 967 (E.D. Tex. 2010).....	21
<i>Evergreen Partnering Grp., Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Fabian v. Fulmer Helmets, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015) (as amended Feb. 2, 2016).....	18
<i>Khalik v. United Air Lines</i> , 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012).....	6, 21
<i>Luevano v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6

McCauley v. City of Chicago,
671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011) (Hamilton, J., dissenting in part)25, 26

McCleary-Evans v. Md. Dep’t of Transp.,
780 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2015).....12

Phillips v. Bell,
365 F. App’x 133 (10th Cir. 2010).....20, 21

Robbins v. Okla. ex rel. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008).....5, 21

Rodríguez-Reyes v. Molina-Rodríguez,
711 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013)12

Sepúlveda-Villarini v. Dep’t of Educ. of Puerto Rico,
628 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010) (Souter, J., sitting by designation).....19

Starr v. Baca,
652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....6

Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.,
614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010).....6, 19

Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 16, 17, 18

Twumasi-Ankrah v. Checkr, Inc.,
954 F.3d 938 (6th Cir. 2020).....18

In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)13

White v. Chevron Corp.,
752 F. App’x 453 (9th Cir. 2018).....19

Williams v. Dart,
No. 19-2108, 2020 WL 4217764 (7th Cir. July 23, 2020)18

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)17

Federal Wiretap Act.....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....*passim*

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act 16, 18, 24

Rules Enabling Act7

Other Authorities

A. Benjamin Spencer, *Understanding Pleading Doctrine*, 108 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2009).....24

Alexander A. Reinert, *The Costs of Heightened Pleading*, 86 Ind. L.J. 119 (2011)24

Alexander A. Reinert, *Measuring the Impact of Plausibility Pleading*, 101 Va. L. Rev. 2117 (2015).....23, 24

andré douglas pond cummings, “*Ain’t No Glory in Pain*”: *How the 1994 Republican Revolution and the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act Contributed to the Collapse of the United States Capital Markets*, 83 Neb. L. Rev. 979 (2005)17

Andrew D. Goldstein, *Sealing And Revealing: Rethinking The Rules Governing Public Access To Information Generated Through Litigation*, 81 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 375 (2006)23

Arthur R. Miller, *From Conley to Twombly to Iqbal: A Double Play on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure*, 60 Duke L.J. 1 (2010).....5, 7

Dawinder S. Sidhu, *First Korematsu and Now Ashcroft v. Iqbal: The Latest Chapter in the Wartime Supreme Court’s Disregard for Claims of Discrimination*, 58 Buff. L. Rev. 419 (2010)12

Geoffrey Christopher Rapp, *Beyond Protection: Invigorating Incentives for Sarbanes-Oxley Corporate and Securities Fraud Whistleblowers*, 87 B.U. L. Rev. 91 (2007).....17

Helen Hershkoff & Arthur R. Miller, *Celebrating Jack H. Friedenthal: The Views of Two Co-authors*, 78 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 9 (2009)7

Howard M. Wasserman, *The Roberts Court and the Civil Procedure Revival*, 31 Rev. Lit. 313 (2012).7

Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, *Processing Pleadings and the Psychology of Prejudgment*, 60 DePaul L. Rev. 413 (2011).....23

Joseph A. Seiner, *The Trouble with Twombly: A Proposed Pleading Standard for Employment Discrimination Cases*, 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1011 (2009)7

Kenneth Klein, *Is Ashcroft v. Iqbal the Death (Finally) of the “Historical Test” for Interpreting the Seventh Amendment?*, 88 Neb. L. Rev. 467 (2010)8

Marc Galanter, *The Vanishing Trial: An Examination of Trials and Related Matters in Federal and State Courts*, 1 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 459 (2004)23

Patricia Hatamyar Moore, *An Updated Quantitative Study of Iqbal’s Impact on 12(b)(6) Motions*, 46 U. Rich. L. Rev. 603 (2012).....24

Rakesh N. Kilaru, *The New Rule 12(b)(6): Twombly, Iqbal, and the Paradox of Pleading*, 62 Stan. L. Rev. 905 (2010).....25

Scott A. Moss, *Illuminating Secrecy: A New Economic Analysis of Confidential Settlements*, 105 Mich. L. Rev. 867 (2007).....23

Stephen B. Burbank, *Summary Judgment, Pleading, and the Future of Transsubstantive Procedure*, 43 Akron L. Rev. 1189 (2010)7

Stephen J. Choi, *Do the Merits Matter Less After the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act?*, 23 J.L. Econ. & Org. 598 (2007).....24

Suja A. Thomas, *Why the Motion to Dismiss is Now Unconstitutional*, 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1851 (2008).....8

Suzette Malveaux, *A Diamond in the Rough: Trans-Substantivity of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Its Detrimental Impact on Civil Rights*, 92 Wash. U. L. Rev. 455 (2014)7

Thomas J. Stipanowich, *Arbitration: The “New Litigation,”* 2010 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1 (2010)23
